 1
 s t e m s U
Companion Guide
837 Professional
Claims and Encounters
Transaction
D A T E: October 16, 2003
A S C X 1 2 N 8 3 7 ( 0 0 4 0 1 0 X 0 9 8A1 )

CCYYMMDD
BHT05 Required Time HHMM format
BHT06 Required Transaction Type Code
CH – Chargeable
Use CH for fee-for service
claims.
 15
Segment
Name
                                    Transaction Type Identification
Segment ID REF
Loop ID N/A
Usage  Required
Segment Notes This segment identifies the X12N version and the production versus test status of the
transaction.
Example REF*87*004010X098A1~
Element ID Usage  Guide Description/Valid Values Comments
REF01 Required Reference Identification Qualifier
87 – Functional Category
REF02 Required Reference Identification
004010X098A1 – Production
004010X098DA1 - Test
This value assumes 4010
implementation version.
Contents of this data element
will be updated in subsequent
versions.
Segment
Name
                                    Submitter Name
Segment ID NM1
Loop ID 1000A
Usage  Required
Segment Notes This segment identifies the submitter and must include the Covansys-assigned sender
ID (ETIN).
Example NM1*41*2*Medical Provider.*****46*95674123~
Element ID Usage  Guide Description/Valid Values Comments
NM101 Required Entity Identifier Code
41 – Submitter
NM102 Required Entity Type Qualifier
1 – Person
2 – Non Person Entity
NM103 Required Submitter Last Name or Organization Name
NM104 Situational Submitter Name First
NM105 Situational Submitter Name Middle
NM106 Not Used Submitter Name Prefix
NM107 Not Used Submitter Name Suffix
NM108 Required Submitter Identification Code Qualifier
46 – Electronic Transmitter Identification
Number (ETIN)
NM109 Required Submitter Identification Code
NM110 Not Used Entity Relationship Code
NM112 Not Used Entity Identifier Code
 16
Segment

SBR03 Situational Insured Group or Policy Number
SBR04 Situational Insured Group Name
SBR05 Not Used  Insurance Type Code
SBR06 Not Used Coordination of Benefits Code
SBR07 Not Used Yes/No Condition or Response Code
SBR08 Not Used Employment Status Code
SBR09 Situational Claim Filing Indicator Code
OF – Other Federal
 19
Segment
Name
                                    Subscriber Name
Segment ID NM1
Loop ID 2010BA
Usage  Required
Segment Notes This segment contains the Covansys member name and ID number.
Example NM1*IL*1*DOE*JOHN*T***MI*123456789~
Element ID Usage  Guide Description/Valid Values Comments
NM101 Required Subscriber Entity Identifier Code
IL – Subscriber
NM102 Required Subscriber Entity Type Qualifier
1 – Person
NM103 Required Subscriber Name Last or Organization
Name
NM104 Situational Subscriber Name First
NM105 Situational Subscriber Name Middle
NM106 Not Used Subscriber Name Prefix
NM107 Situational Subscriber Name Suffix
NM108 Situational Subscriber Identification Code Qualifier
MI – Member Identification Number
NM109 Situational Subscriber Identification Code  EarlySteps Child ID
NM110 Not Used Entity Relationship Code
NM111 Not Used  Entity Identifier Code
Segment
Name
                                    Subscriber Address
Segment ID N3
Loop ID 2010BA
Usage  Required
Segment Notes Required because the patient is the same person as the subscriber, however, Covansys
will not capture this data.
Segment
Name
                                    Subscriber City/State/Zip
Segment ID N4
Loop ID 2010BA
Usage  Required
Segment Notes Required because the patient is the same person as the subscriber, however, Covansys
will not capture this data.
Segment
Name
                                    Subscriber Demographic Information
Segment ID DMG
Loop ID 2010BA
Usage  Required
Segment Notes Required because the patient is the same person as the subscriber.
Example DMG*D8*20011123*M~
 20
Data Element ID Usage  Guide Description/Valid Values Comments
DMG01 Required Date Time Period Format Qualifier
D8 – Date expressed in CCYYMMDD
DMG02 Required Subscriber Birth Date  CCYYMMDD format
DMG03 Required Subscriber Gender Code
M – Male
F – Female
U - Unknown
DMG04 Not Used  Marital Status Code
DMG05 Not Used Race or Ethnicity Code
DMG6 Not Used Citizen Status Code
DMG07 Not Used Country Code
DMG08 Not Used Basis of Verification Code
DMG09 Not Used Quantity
 21

service line/detail charges.
CLM03 Not Used Claim Filing Indicator Code
CLM04 Not Used Non Institutional Claim Type Code
CLM05 Required Place of Service Code  This is a composite
CLM05-1 Required Facility Type Code  See IG for two character
code for place of service. If
there is no appropriate
value list in the IG, use 99,
Other Unlisted Facility and
enter the POS in the NTE
segment of the 2400 loop.
CLM05-2 Not Used Facility Code Qualifier  Not Used
CLM05-3 Required Claim Frequency Code
1 – Original
Required by the standard,
Not Used by Covansys–
All corrections, voids and
replacement claims should
be sent on paper.
CLM06 Required Yes/No Condition or Response Code
Y – Provider signature on file
N – Provider signature not on file
CLM07 Required Provider Accepts Assignment Code
A – Assigned
B – Assignment Accepted on Clinical Lab
Services Only
C – Not Assigned
P – Patient Refuses to Assign Benefits
CLM08 Required  Benefit Assignment Certification Indicator
Y – Yes
N - No
CLM09 Required  Release of Information Code
A – Appropriate Release Information on File
I – Informed Consent to Release Medical
Information
M – Provider has Limited or Restricted to
Release Data Related to Claim
N – No, Provider is Not Allowed to Release
Data
O – On File at Provider or Plan Sponsor
Y – Yes, Provider has a Signed Statement
Permitting Release of Medical Data Related
to a Claim.
 23
CLM10 Not Used Patient Signature Source Code
CLM11 Not Used Related Cause Information  This is a composite
CLM11-1 Not Used Related Cause Code  Not Used
CLM11-2 Not Used Related Cause Code  Not Used
CLM11-3 Not Used Related Cause Code  Not Used
CLM11-4 Not Used State or Providence Code  Not Used
CLM11-5 Not Used Country Code  Not Used
CLM12 Not Used Special Program Code Not Used
CLM13 Not Used Yes/No Condition or Response Code Not Used
CLM14 Not Used Level of Service Code  Not Used
CLM15 Not Used Yes/No Condition or Response Code Not Used
CLM16 Not Used Provider Agreement Code  Not Used
CLM17 Not Used Claim Status Code  Not Used
CLM18 Not Used Yes/No Condition or Response Code Not Used
CLM19 Not Used Claim Submission Reason Code  Not Used
CLM20 Not Used Delay Reason Code  Not Used
Segment
Name
                               Patient Amount Paid
Segment ID AMT
Loop ID 2300
Usage  Situational
Segment Notes This segment contains the sum of all amounts paid on the claim by the patient or
his/her representative.
Example REF*F5*20~
Element ID Usage  Guide Description/Valid Values Comments
AMT01 Required Reference Identification Qualifier
F5 – Patient Amount Paid
AMT02 Required Patient Amount Paid

Otherwise enter POS in
the NTE segment.
SV106 Not Used  Service Type Code
SV107 Situational Composite Diagnosis Code Pointer
SV107-1 Required Diagnosis Code Pointer
SV107-2 Situational Diagnosis Code Pointer
SV107-3 Situational  Diagnosis Code Pointer
SV107-4 Situational Diagnosis Code Pointer
SV108 Not Used  Monetary Amount
SV109 Not Used Emergency Indicator
SV110 Not Used Multiple Procedure Code
SV111 Not Used  EPSDT Indicator
SV112 Not Used Family Planning Indicator
SV113 Not Used Review Code
SV114 Not Used  National or Local Review Code
SV115 Not Used Co-Pay Status Code
SV116 Not Used Health Care Professional Shortage Area
Code
SV117 Not Used Reference Identification
SV118 Not Used Postal Code
SV119 Not Used Monetary Amount
SV120 Not Used Level of Care Code
SV121 Not Used Provider Agreement Code
 28
Segment
Name
                               Date – Service Date
Segment ID DTP
Loop ID 2400
Usage  Required
Segment Notes To specify the claim service date.
Example DTP*472*D8*20030615~
Element ID Usage  Guide Description/Valid Values Comments
DTP01 Required Date Time Qualifier
472 – Service Date
DTP02 Required Date Time Period Format Qualifier
D8 – CCYYMMDD format
RD8 – Date Range
RD8 may be used for
DME
DTP03 Required  Date
 29
Segment
Name
                               Prior Authorization or Referral Number
Segment ID REF
Loop ID 2400
Usage  Situational
Segment Notes Use this segment if the authorization is different than the number reported at the
claim level.
Example REF*G1*20030615~
Element ID Usage  Guide Description/Valid Values Comments
REF01 Required Reference Identification Qualifier
G1 – Prior Authorization Number
REF02 Required Prior Authorization Number
REF03 Not Used Description
REF04 Not Used Reference Identifier
Segment
Name
                               Line Item Control Number
Segment ID REF
Loop ID 2400
Usage  Situational
Segment Notes This segment is strongly recommended and will be returned in the remittance advice
if received.
Example REF*6R*7865~
Element ID Usage  Guide Description/Valid Values Comments
REF01 Required Reference Identification Qualifier
6R – Provider Control Number
REF02 Required Line Item Control Number
REF03 Not Used Description
REF04 Not Used Reference Identifier
Segment